
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

  
 

Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application Number: SU-AB 23-0755 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 

2-COP-R AB Permit 
with 

Distance Separation 
Waivers 

North: PD 20-0182, Vacant 

South: Stelling Drive, then PD 20-0182, Vacant 

Comp Plan 
Designation: RES-6 East: US 301, then PD 99-0896, Mini Warehouse 

Service Area: Urban Service Area  West: Lackland Road, then RSC-6, Single Family 
Residential 
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and consumption of beer and wine on and 
off the permitted premises (package sales) in connection with a restaurant.  At least 51 percent of the restaurant’s 
biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages. 
 
The wet zoning is sought by a proposed restaurant, Mission BBQ, located at the northwest corner of US Highway 
301 and Stelling Drive in Riverview. The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of 3,907 square feet of total 
area, as shown on the wet zone survey received July 3, 2023, with 295 square feet of outdoor patio area. 
 
The property is zoned Planned Development (PD) 20-0182, most recently modified by PRS (Minor 
Modification) 21-0360, which allows the host use and consideration of the proposed wet zoning.  
 
Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COP-R AB Permit: 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.4, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 

 The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 150 feet. According to 
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. As shown on 
the submitted survey, there are two properties within 150 feet zoned RSC-6 to the west across Lackland 
Road, 72 feet and 83 feet to the west of the proposed wet zoning. 

 
 The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the 

survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  
 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 
 
Requested Separation Waivers 
The applicant requests 78-foot and 67-foot waivers to the required 150-foot separation from the residentially 
zoned property to allow a separation of 72 feet and 83 feet. The applicant’s justification for the waiver includes 
the following: 

 The 2-COP-R alcoholic beverage use classification is a common use along the western and eastern sides 
of US Highway 301, as it is a highly commercialized corridor.   

 The residentially zoned properties are separated from the proposed wet zone area by Lackland Road, and 
the approved PD requires a 10-foot buffer area along the PD boundary on Lackland Road with a 6-foot 
high fence and evergreen plants and ground cover throughout the buffer, with evergreen shade trees to be 
planted at a height of 10 feet at the time of planting. 

 The PD requires that delivery trucks for any uses within the PD access Stelling Drive, with no westbound 
movements onto Lackland Road. 

 The alcoholic beverage sales use is interior to the structures proposed on the site and shall be in 
compliance with all other applicable LDC regulations for such uses.  The PD already contemplates CN 
type uses with buffering/screening and other impact safeguards; therefore, the proposed alcoholic 
beverage permit will not result in negative impacts on the surrounding uses. 
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Staff Findings: 
 
 LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 

 The single-family residential properties to the west that are located within 150 feet of the proposed wet zoning 
will be screened from the proposed wet zoned area by a 6-foot-high privacy fence along the western boundary 
of the PD zoned parcel, as well as evergreen plants, at the time of planting a minimum 3 feet in height, a row 
of evergreen shade trees which are not less than 10 feet high at the time of planting, a minimum of two-inch 
caliper and spaced not more than 15 feet apart, and evergreen ground cover over the remainder of the 10-foot 
wide buffer along Lackland Road per PD zoning requirements. The PD zoning also prohibits rear access 
driveways for the commercial parcel onto Lackland Drive and requires delivery trucks to exit east from the 
proposed access location on Stelling Drive towards US Highway 301 and away from residentially zoned 
properties.   

 
 The entrance for the proposed restaurant/wet zone area faces east, away from the residentially zoned parcels, 

and towards US Highway 301.  The walking distance from the restaurant entrance to the property line of the 
nearest residential parcel is over 200 feet. 

 
 The proposed wet zoning is located along a principal arterial roadway, US Highway 301 with approximately 

185 feet of right-of-way width. Numerous commercial developments exist along US Highway 301 in the 
vicinity, including shopping centers and numerous wet zoned establishments.  

 
 LDC Section 6.11.11.I limits the hours of sale of alcoholic beverages to Monday through Saturday, 7:00 a.m. 

to 3:00 a.m. of the following day, and 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. of the following day on Sundays.  The applicant 
has agreed to limit the sale of alcoholic beverages to Monday through Saturday, 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m., and 
Sunday, 11:30 am to 8:00 p.m. to mitigate any potential impact on surrounding properties. 

 
 For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning with the proposed condition of approval 

does not pose significant impacts on surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance 
requirements is negated. 
 

Recommendation: 
Staff finds the proposed 2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE subject to conditions. 
Approval is based upon the wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 3,907 square feet, as shown on 
the wet zone survey received July 3, 2023. 

1. The sale of alcoholic beverages on the premises shall be limited to Monday through Saturday, 11:00 a.m. to 
9:00 p.m., and Sunday, 11:30 am to 8:00 p.m. 
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Staff’s Recommendation Approvable, Subject to Conditions

Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off
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Special Use – Alcoholic Beverage Permit Application 

2-COP-R 

US Hwy 301 and Stelling Drive, Riverview 

 

 The Applicant requests a Special Use Permit for Alcoholic Beverage use, for a portion of 
property located at the northwest corner of US Hwy 301 and Stelling Drive in Riverview (Folio No. 
077486-0100), which is the subject of an approved PD zoning district (PD 20-0182), where CN 
uses are permitted.  A copy of the PD conditions of approval is included with this application.  

 The request is for 3612 s.f. of indoor AB area and 295 s.f. of outdoor (patio) AB area, for a 
total of 3907 s.f. of AB area, as shown on the wetzone special purpose survey included with this 
application, which is consistent with the approved PD plan.  This area represents one tenant suite 
in an approved multi-tenant structure.  The contemplated tenant of this suite is Mission BBQ, who 
requires a 2-COP-R permit for their operations.  

 The Site has been zoned PD since 2020, and has received construction plan approval for 
the permitted structures and site design.  The use of the site, including the proposed Special Use 
for 2-COP-R use, is in harmony with the surrounding area.  This corridor of US 301 is highly 
commercialized on both sides, with a mix of restaurant, retail, and office/service uses.  The 
proposed use is a restaurant use, with sale of beer and wine for consumption on premises, which 
is in line with other similar uses along US 301, including such uses on the west side which features 
more residential uses than on the east side.  As examples, First Watch and Tijuana Flats are just 
over 1,000 feet south of the Site on the west side of US 301, and both are restaurants which include 
the sale and consumption of Alcoholic Beverages, and abut residential uses to the west.  These 
are just several examples of AB uses in the surrounding area within close proximity to residential 
uses.  

 The proposed AB area is separated from residential uses to the west by Lackland Road, 
and is adjacent to other commercial use PDs to the north and south.  In addition, the approved 
PD requires specific buffering/screening and other use standards as conditions of the approval.   

The hours of operation for Mission BBQ’s restaurant and associated AB sales are proposed 
as follows: 11:00 a.m. – 9:00 p.m. Monday-Saturday, and 11:30 a.m. – 8:00 p.m. Sunday.  These 
hours further contribute to the compatibility of the use with the surrounding commercial and 
residential nature.  

 There are no defined community uses within the 500’ radius of the Site.  There are several 
existing AB uses within 1000’ of the Site, which are listed on the special purpose survey.  For a 2-
COP-R use as proposed, there is no limitation on the number of existing AB uses within the 1,000’ 
radius.  
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 This application requires a waiver from the standard separation distances from residential 
uses, as described more fully below.  Specifically, the proposed AB Special Use permit does not 
meeting the following distance requirement, and therefore needs a waiver:  

1. Waiver to permit 2-COP-R within 150’ of residentially zoned property, said properties 
located at: 

a. 12921 Lackland Rd within 83’ 
b. 12914 Lurida Rd within 72’ 

This waiver request is justified as follows: 

1. The special or unique circumstances that cause the proposed use to not have a significant 
negative impact on surrounding land uses are: 

No negative impacts are anticipated by the proposed use.  The 2-COP-R use is a common 
use along the western and eastern sides of US 301 in this area, as it is a highly commercialized 
corridor.  There are residential uses behind the commercial parcels to the west of US 301, such 
as the subject properties within the 150’ radius.  In the case of the proposed AB area, the 
existence of Lackland Road separates the site from the closest residential uses, and the 
approved PD requires a 10’ buffer area along the PD’s boundary on Lackland Road, with a 6’ 
fence and evergreen plants and ground cover throughout the buffer, with evergreen shade 
trees to be planted at a height of 10’ at time of planting.  The PD also requires that delivery 
trucks for any uses within the PD access Stelling Drive, with no westbound movements onto 
Lackland Road.  The AB sales use is interior to the structures proposed on the site, and shall 
be in compliance with all other applicable LDC regulations for such uses.  Therefore, where 
the approved PD already contemplates CN type uses with buffering/screening and other 
impact safeguards, the proposed AB permit will not result in negative impacts on the 
surrounding uses.  

2. The circumstances that negate the need for the specified distance requirements are: 

The circumstances that negate the need for the specified distance from residential uses 
are those described above, and because the proposed use is a type already contemplated in 
the CN uses approved in the PD zoning district and those reflected in the surrounding area.  
Without a Special Use permit, the site cannot operate as contemplated with Mission BBQ as a 
restaurant tenant, which is a compatible and consistent use in the area and will avoid negative 
impacts by its operation and design.   
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